
',' 

hjh 

77991 
Decision No. ________ _ 

BEFORE THE POBLIC UT!LITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

A~plic3tion of PACIFIC SOUTHWEST 
AIRLINES for an ex-parte oreer 

) 
) 
) 

Application No. 5201& 
(Filed July 0, 1970; 

Amended' October' 20, 'l970) 
or exnedited authority to increase 
its intrastate fares. ,~ 

John W .. McInnis, for Pacific Southwest Airlines, 
applicant .. 

Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, by Gordon E.. Davis, 
for United Air Lines, Inc., interestea party .. 

Ga~ L. Hall, Counsel, A. L. Giele~hem, 
• J .. DeBarr, and R. hrozoski, or the 

Commission scaff. 

OPINION --- ..... -~~ 

Pacifi.c Southwest Airlines (PSA), is a california 

corporation operating as an air passenger carrier exclusively between 

points in California. In this application it seeks authority to 

increase its passenger air fares. Present and, proposed air fares 

are set forth iu Appendix A. 

Applicaut's present fares were established'parsuant to 

Decision No-. 76447, dat:ed November 18:, 1969, in Application 

No. 51278. said decision authorized revenue increases designed 

to offset cost increases not: considered in. PSA's general fare 

increase authorized by Decision No. 75899, dated July S,. 1969" in 

Application No. 50847. In that proceeding, the Commission. staff 

recommended that a rate of return of 10.3 percent be found'reason-
1/ ' 

.able for PSA's airline o~erations.- The Commission found that . 

operating results under applicantrs' proposed fares in that 

".£7 saia recommended rate of,return reflected an-average cost: of 
loog-te;-m debt of 7.07 percent and a return on commor.. equity 
of appro~imately 22'percent. ' 
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proeeeding would produce an estimated rate of return of 9.35 percent 

and a correspouding operating ratio of 83.8 percent for a. test ,year 

ended June 30, 1970. Said test~year operating results reflected 

482,000 flying hours and the operation of 22 aircraft, which the 

COmmission found to be adequate to continue the type of $er~ice 

theretofore provided to the public by PSA. 

Public hearing on Application No. 52016 was held before 

EKatni"O.er Mallory at San Francisco on September 22, 23 and 24, 1970,. 
~ . 

and the matter was subm.itted. Evidence was adduced' by applicant's 

controller ~nd by an c':lgineer from th~ s:aff of the Commission r S: 

Transportation Division. Commission Staff Couru::el moved that, 

based solely upon applicant's showing, the application be d:tsmisseci. 

Said motion 'Was taken under submiSSion, pursuant to Rule' 63 of the 

Coa:mission's Rules of Procedure, to be .ruled ~t'O'C hcre!c .. 
" , 

Applicant's witness testified that the purpose of the 

sought fares are two-fold: to produce addltional revent!es, an(l: to . 

adjust basic fares· so that when such fares are subjected to the 

incre:1sed federal tra';lSportatiotl tax,. the tota.l fare will again end. 
2/ ' 

in even 50-cent increments.- In addition., PSA seeks to further. 

increase its through San Diego-Bay Are:;. fare sO' that said fare will 

equal the sum of its proposed fares between San Diego .. I.os P .. ngeles~ 

and Los Angeles-Bay Area. The witness testified that PSA,had 

historically maintained San Diego-Bay Area fares in the manner 

proposed herein until the fares authorized" by Decision No,. 76447 .. 

2:,/ Federal tran...<>portation tax on airline travel. was 1ncreasea,~ 
effective July 1, 1970, from 5 percent to'S percent .. (See 
Appendix A). 

-2-



A. 52016 bjh 

the fares proposed herein assertedly will produce 

$2>075)145 additional annual revenue, and will result in an 

average revenue increase of approxi~tely 2.7 percent. The 

witness testified that sucb increase in revenue is required 

because of increased ope=.ating expenses. The witness presented 

Exhibit 2, which details significant areas of cost increases. 

Said exhibit lists known annual increased costs for property 

taxes, federal use taxes) federal payroll taxes) wages costs 

for all personnel except flight personnel, liability insurance 

and retirement plans. Said cost increases amount to $2,617,607 

annually. EXhibit 2 also contains the following statement: 

"PSA r s flight crew contract expires 
Dece~r 31, 1970, and if the pay 
increase is only the same 9% as 
negotiated in the last ~ontract 
the increase would be approximately 
$500,000." 

PSA's witness presented in evidence the following 

estimates of airline oper4tioQs for a te~t yeAr under present 

and proposed fares. 

'. 
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TABLE 1 

PACIFIC SC~mST AIRlINES 

(Airline Operations Only) 
Projected statement of income and rate o·f 

-return on depreciation rate base 

'l'welvc months ended June 30" 1971 

Passenger revenue 

Other revenue (beverage, freight, 
baggage and mail) 

Costs and expenses: 
Flying .. operations 
Direct and indirect maintenance 
Passenger service 
'rel:miual operations 
Reservations and ticket sales 
Selling general tlnd administrative 
Depreciation of property and equipment 
Interest expense 

Income before federal income tax 

Federal income tax 

Net income 

Present. 
fares 

$75,176,000 

1:400.000 

76-,576,000 

19,149,.000 
13,640,000 

5,.300,000 
7,950,000 
4 240 000 , ., 
6,400,000 

11,.100,000' 
5z 140:000 . 

72,2919 Z000 

3:,657,000: 

11 755·: 000;, 

~ 1:902z000~ 

'. 

". 

PrOpos~a 
fares', 

$77.,212,000, . 

: 

1.400z000. 
'. 

78 ~ 612,.000'.. • 
I 

. , 

19,149,000, 
1:3:,640,000 . 

5,:300,000 ' 
7 950'000· 
" 4,240,000 

6,400,000 
11,100,000 

>.1 140z000 
I 

72: 919~z 000·: 

5,69'3,000 

22733'zOOO 
'. 

$- 2~ 960~000,' . 

- , . 

~117, 774,000 $117·>774~00p· .'. " 

Rate of retu:rn 1'.67. • 2 .. ~..;. 

Operating ratio 97.5%' 
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The witness testified that the data contained'· in the above 

table were developed from the books and records. of the companY7 

adjusted to eliminate revenues and expenses for non-utility flight 

training and maiutenance operations conducted with personnel and 
3/ . 

equipment used also in scheduled flight: operations .. - The witness 

testified that the data in Table 1 orif}1lally were developed in 

couuectionwith Application No. 51736,- based on certain 
, 

assumptions as set forth i.n Exhibit 3. Said assumptions are:as 

follows: 

1. Number of passengers - 5,300~OOO~ This 
represents approximately au ll% icc:ease 
over the 4,775,000 passengers proj~cted 
for the period July 1, 1969, tbro~gh 
JU':lC 30, 1970. 

2. Flight hours - 55,000. Based on cu:rent 
se~edule and current flight hours and 
projected sch~dules. 

3. Average fare -. $14.04. Based on the first: 
two months of 1970. 

4. Flying operations cost per hour - based on 
the first two months of 1970, with a 1'7. 
increase in costs. Costs were increased 
ouly 1% based on projected higher 
utilization during the projection period. 

. , 

5. Direct and indirect maintenance cost per 
hour - based on the first two months of 
1970, with a 10% increase and a maintenance 
reserve, to mature the aircraft fleet~ of 
$36 per hour. 

6. Passenger service, terminal operations,. 
and reservations and. ticket sales - based 
on the twelve months ended December 31, 
1969 with a lOi-,cost increase. . 

In aaa:Ct,iotl. to die foregoing uon-ut:cIity operations,. PS-A also 
ha~ several subsidiaries wbich are operated independently from 
'its scheduled flight services. ' . 

~I In Application No. 51736, PSA sought to acquire Air California; . 
said applica.tion was diStllissed by Deeis.1on No. 7734l~ da·ted 
June 9, 1970. . 

" , . 
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7. Selling, general and administrative - based 
on .the year ended December 31,1969, with a 
171. cost increase. Increased property taxes, 
accounts for approximately 1410 of the 17% . 
increase .. 

8. tense rental - Actual as of April, 1970. 

9. Depreciation and 1ncercst expense - based ' 
on the projecCed fleet size and borrowings .. 

10. Federa~ income tax - 4810 rate .. 

the witness testified that the foregoing assumptions were 
. 

developed in early 1970 and ~ therefore, do not reflec~lthe more 

current information available at the time of hearing.-

The witness indicated that certain of the above assumptions 

are incorrect.. PSA will incur no, federal income tax liability in 

thel test year; the actual number of passengers haudled in the period 

July 1,1969 through June 30,1970 was 4,929,000; and no'maintenance 

reserve 15 established ou PSA' s books, thus maintenance expense 
I 

which exceeds the actual expense to be incurred in the test period 

is inappropriate for this proceeding. The witness presented 

no data showing complete results of operations to which the fore­

going assumptions were applied. It is not possible to relate the 

dollar amount of increased expeuses 'in Exhibit 2 to the percentage 

figures adopted in the various assumptions set forth above. 

Applicant's witness presented Exhibit 1, which shows the 

calculations underlying, the rate base figure set forth in Table 1, 

abo~e. The witness testified that PSA now operates 24 aircraft 
. 6/ 

in its common carrier airline operations.- PSA, under its 

ZI EXli:LS!t ~, presented ~bY-P'S"A"';"S'llows actual expenses (but not· 
revenues) for the fiscal year ending June 30~ 1970. The 
Commission staff, in Exhibit 5, shows actual airline revenues 
and expenses for sa10 fiscal year. 

§/ !be 24 aircraft consist of fifteen 727-200'$. a.nd nine 737-200's. 
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agreements with Boeing Aircraft Company-~ will take delivery on three 
71 , 

additional aircraft in the tcst-yaar.- The witness stated that 

PSA intends to use the three additional aircraft in its. common 

carrier operations. During the test year three complete overhauls 

C'D" checks) of the airframes of two 727-200 and one 73-7-200 
8/ '. 

aircraft will be requ1red .. - Tbe so-called r~" checks require that 

each of the aircraft involved be out of service for about three 

months. One new aircraft woald replace the three out-of ... serviee 

aircraft undergoing r~H cheeks during the test year. The other 

new aircraft are not required to provide PSA's current level of 
9/ ' 

service over existing routes.-

The rate base data contained in Exhibit 1 include the 

24 aircraft regularly operated in PSA's airline operations on 

June 30~ 1~70, and the addition of the three new aircraft to be 

acquired during the test year period. The witness calculated the' 

mid-year net book value (less depreciation) of its equipment 

(including 24 aircraft now in operation) as. $114,274,487'. The 

addition of the first new aircraft to be acquired would: raise 

this ~mount to $118,263~528. With the addition of two addItional 

new aircraft, the estimated rate base would be $120,471,,448'. 

Il 

. . , 

one 7~7-200 on November I9, 1970, aud one 737-200 on April 7, 
1971~ and one 727-200 on May 27, 1971. 

§./ These 3re denomi'Mted "D" checks by' the F .A.A. They. ~re to,. be' 
. performed at 8,000 hours. . 

!Z./ PSA also operate~ a 727-100 8S back-~p.' during veak service 
. pe~iods_ Said al.reraft is not, included in ,PSA s rate base' 
calculation. Said airer~ft and two other '127-100 aircraft 

. will be disposed of when the new ~irc:rllft are' purchased. 
, . 
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Based on the foregoing showing, 'the CoOllllission' st:aff 

counsel moved that the a.pplication be dismissed as applicant had 

':lot =de a sufficient showing that the increases are justified. 

As indieate<:l heretofore, applicant's showing contains deficiencies,. 

but these deficiencies are not sufficient to·warr.ant dismis.sal .. 

An associate eugineer from. the Commiss~io'D." s Transportation 

Division preseuted in evidence Exhibit 5, which contains his s.tudy 

and report of PSA's request for fare increa.s.es. The engineer's 

report shows actunl airline operating revenues and expenses for 

year ended June 30, 1970.. !he witness included in the revenues 

for this period and in his test year (197l), the revenues accruing 

from. the -c.on-utility services of pilot training and aircraft 

ttaintenance. He included such revenues because he did· not feel that 

PSA's allocations of expenses between utility and non-utility 

operations were correct. Raving accepted PSAfs method of,al!.ocations 

in p~ior proceedings, aud without specific facts to sh~w s~~h 

methods are inappropriate, we must rely herein on PSA' s tnet~"ods. 

Therefore, inclusion of non-operating revenues is a:rbit:-:try and 

unsuppo=ted on this reco:d. Such revenues should 'be·e~iminzted. 

The revenues and expenses for PSA common carrier airline operations, 

as set forth in ~ibit 5, adjusted to eliminate revenues from. non­

utility services are the following: 
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TABLE 2 

RESULTS OF OPERATION 

PACIFIC SOUTHWEST AIRLINES 

Biscoric Year 
7-1-69 to 6-30-70 

Statistics 
Passengers 
Passenger Miles (000) 
Flight. Hours 

Revenue 
passenger 
:Bevu.age (Net) 
Bagg3.ge; Freight & Mail 

'Ioeal Revenue 

~~soperat1ons 
Direct Maintenanee 
Indirect Ma1ntenauce 
Passenger Serviee 
Ail:pOrt Terminal Opera tions 
Reserva~1ons & Ticket Sales 
Sales. & Advertising 
Gcneral&Admiuistrative 
Depreciation 

Total Expenses 

Operating Income 
Incotle Taxes. 
Net Income 

Operating Ratio - % 
Rate of Return - % 

Rate Base 

-9-

4,.929,218 
1,539',50:1 ... 

.54 :205," . , . . 

$123.; 382 ,100:. 
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The staff witness also presented estixnatesof operation 

under present and proposed fares for a 19i1 test year. The fo,llow1.ng. 

ta.ble sets forth the engineer's estimates, adjusted to elim:Lna'te 

non-utility revenues. 

TABLE 3 

ESTIMATED 
RESULTS OF OPERATION 

PACIFIC SOUTHWEST AIRLINES 
APPLICATION NO. 52016 

Statistics 
Passengers 
Passenger Miles (000) 
Flight: Hours 

Revenue 
Passenger 
Beverage (Net) 
Baggage~ Freight & Mail 

Total Revenue 

~nses Ying Operations 
Direct Maintenance 
Indirec~ Maintenance 
Passenger Service 
Airport Terminal Operation~ 
Reservations & Ticket Sales 
Sales & Advertising 
General & Administrative 
Depreciation 

Total Expenses . 

.oPerating· Income 
Income Taxes 
Net Income 

Operating Ritio.~ % 
Rate of Return· - % 

Rate Base 

Rate Year 
1971 

Present 
Fares 

5, 286 000 ~ ~ . 

1,637,640 
S8~646 

$ 74,154,000 
735,000 
785,.000 

$ 75,674,000 

$'20,832~200 
8~463,200 
1,891,900 
5:,410,900 
7,151,500 
3,796,700 
2,082,000 
4,.322',. 500 

11,"078.,000 
$ 65,034,900 

$ 10,639,100 
100'. 

$ 10,639,.000 

85.9 
9.4 

$113,232~000 

Requested 
Fares 

$ 76~118,OOO 
73,5.,000 
78"5-,000 

$ 77,638:,.000 

• I 

$: 20 ~ 832, COO' 
8~,463~200' 
l,8·91,900' 
5,.410,900 
7,.15-1,.500 
3:,835-,400 
2,082,000 
4,32Z~500, 
11~078;,.000 

$ 65',073:,.600 

$: 12,564~400 
100 

$: 12,564,300 . 

83.S: 
11.1 

$113',232,.000 
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The engineer eestified that the estimates in Table 3 do· 

not include increases in operating expenses other than for those for 

increased flight hours and the expenses of one additional aircraft .. 

He did uot include the :ldditio1l41 t::lSintcnance expenses resul'ting 

from. 'the required t'D" checks. The record indicates that figures. 

in Table 3 should be modified to the following extent: 

1. Operating expenses should be increased by $2,617,600 

to reflect the known increases in operating. expenses set forth in 

applieantrs Exhibit 2. 

2. Maintenance expenses should be increased by $900,000 to· 

cover the added costs of three F .A.A .. "D" checks to be performed 

in the test year. 

The estimates of operating. results developed in Table 3,. 

adjusted to give effect to the foregoing changes, are as follows: 

OPERATING RA.TIO 

RATE OF P.ETURN 

RAn: BASE 

.. 
',.' 

TABLE 4 

PACIFIC SOOTHWEST AIIU..INES 
ADOPTED ESTIMAtES OF 

OPERATING RESULTS FOR 
1971 TEST YEAR 

Present 
Fares 

$ 75,674,000 

$ 67,652,500 

$ . 8,021,500 

89.4% 

7 .. 11.­

$113,232,000 

-11-

Proposed 
Fares 

$: 77,.638,000 

$- 67-,. 691 ,200 

$ 9,946,800 
h 

87.2'7.. 

8:.8% 

$113.,232,000· •. 
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PSA's witness testified' that the average capita.l 

structure of its airline operations in the test year ended' 

June 30, 1971, would be as follows,: 

~ Amount Percent:, 

Long Term Debt $ 79,160,000 63-.. 6 

Stockholders' Equity $ 45 2500 z000 36.4 

Total $124,660,000 100.0 
The witness testified that PSA's average cost of long:",term. debt 

in test year would be 7 .72 percent. The net income f!gures set 

forth in Table 4 would produce returns on stockholders' equity 

less than PSA's average eost of long-term debt, and substantial.ly 

less than the return on stockholders' equity resulting from prior 

increase proceedings. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds: 

l. the estimates of operating revenues, expenses, including 

taxes and depreciation, and rate base set forth in Table 4 of the 

preceding opinion reasonably represent the results of applicant's, 

operations for the purpose of this proeeeding. 

2. Estimated net income under present fares, as set forth 

in Table 4, which result in a rate of return of 7.1 percent and an 

operating ratio (after taxes) of 89.4 percent are inadequate aud 

insuffieient for airline operations in the test year. 

3., !he rate of return of 8.8 percent and corresponding 

operating ratio of 87.2 percent resulting from estimates of 

operations under fares proposed herein, would not provide 

excessive earuiugs for PSA's, airline operations in tbetest year. 

."',:" 
.;,. 

'" . 

As measured against the rate of return of 9.35 percent and' operll,ti~g 

ratio (after taxes) of 83.8: percent preV'iously found reasonable for 

1969-1970 fiscal-year operations in Decision NO'. 75899 (supra)~, the 

net income resulting from fares proposed herein will produce less 

than maximum reasonable earnings. 
-12-
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4. The fare increases proposed herein are justified. 

!he Commission concludes that the application herein,. ". 

should be granted, and that the- motions to dismiss .should be denied., 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Pacific Southwest Airlines, a corporation, is authorized' 

to establish the increased passenger fares proposed in Ap~licatiori 

No. 52016 as amended.. Tariff publication authorized to be tDaoe as a 

result of the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the 

effective date of this order and may be made effective not earlier 

than five days after the effective date hereof on not less than 

.five days' notice to the Commission and to the public .. 

2. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised 

within ninety days after the effective date of this order. 

3. The motions to dismiss the application herein are- denied. 

!be effective date of this order shall be ten days' after 

the date hereof. 
.~~ .t\:l.zc~ I ~ Dated at ____________ , California, this ....:.-·i· 

eay of ___ -.;.n.;.EC_E~M_S.;;.:ER.:._ ____ , 1970 .. 

t!~~s!()nor vrrtn:(\lll 'S'~orJ~ .. J'r~·~ 'S6!~ .. 
:DOeOS:lar1 J.,:" ,,'I)~I.'tt?t,. cue :Dot· ~l"t1e1~to' ... 

-13 .. 1: the d1spotli t10.:l ot' this proeoed1l:t.; 
: .. I· 
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APPENDDC A 

PACIFIC SOUTHWEST AIRLINES 
'e 

Route/ Present Fare Present Fare Proposed 
Eet~r:. Current Including S% Including S% Proposed. Proposed. Fare Flus Points Fare Trans'O. Tax'_ bansp. Troc Increase F~ S% Tax 

San Diego/ 
los' Angeles 

$ 7 .. 3S' $ 7·~75 $7.91 .03 $7.4:1. $S'~OO' 
Burbank 
Ontario 

too .knseles/ 
Burbal:lk 
Sa:o. Francisco 
OaJdand 
San Jose 15 .. 00 15.75 16.20 .28 lS.28 16;50 

~~~ 
Sacramento 
via. 
Sal:. Francisco 19_05 20.00 20.57 .39' . 19.44 2l .. 00· ., 

San Diego/ 
Saera:::tento 22.86 24.00 24~69 .28 23.14 25.00 . 

I On:tario/ i 
San Francisco 16 .. 19' 17 .. 00 17.49' .47 16-.66 18"~oq, 

to:. M-.ge1es/ 
Sacramento 16 .. 19 17.00 l7.49 .47 16 .. 66 lS.OO 

S:m Tiiegol 
San Franc:i3co 
Oakland. 
San Jose 20.95 22.00 22.63 1.'73 '22.6s- 24.50 

San Francisco! 
Sacra::.ento 7 .. 14 7.50 7.71 .27 7~41 8.00 


